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Table - summary

Level of confidence: 95%

Variance pP=q=50%

Sample size: 3,600 individuals

Margin of error: +1.68

Scope: Spain

Universe: Population with Spanish citizenship aged 18 and over resident in Spain

Information collection method:

Computer-assisted home personal survey (CAPI method)

Sampling points:
304 municipalities and 878 census sections

Sampling procedure:

Multistage, stratified by conglomerates with the selection of the primary sampling units (municipalities) and secondary units (census
sections) on a proportional random basis. The final units (individuals) were stratified according to random paths and cross quotas of sex and age.

The strata were formed by crossing the 19 autonomous communities with the size of the municipalities divided into 6 categories:
2,000 inhabitants or less; 2,001 to 10,000 inhabitants; 10,001 to 50,000 inhabitants; 50,001 to 150,000 inhabitants; 150,001 to 1,000,000
inhabitants and more than 1 million inhabitants.

The Continuous Population Register for the year 2017 provided by the Spanish National Statistics Institute was used as the basis for
calculating the quotas. The age quotas are for the following age ranges: 18 to 24; 25 to 34; 35 to 49; 50 to 64, and 65 and over.
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Sample size:

3,600 surveys, with the following distribution by autonomous community:

- Real sample |Weighted sample

Andalusia 500 653
Aragon 86 102
Asturias 76 90
Balearic Islands 66 79
Canary Islands 135 160
Cantabria 41 46
Castile and Le6n 174 160
Castile-La Mancha 135 206
Catalonia 800 559
Ceuta 5 6
Extremadura 77 90
Euskadi/Basque 151 179
Country

Galicia 198 234
Madrid 500 485
Melilla 5 4
Murcia 89 105
Navarre 42 50
ValenC|ar_1 500 367
Community

Rioja, La 20 23

Total 3,600 3,600
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Allocation: Proportional.
Post-stratification weighting was performed to adjust the weight of the interviewees to the population data of the study universe.
The reference data of the weighting coefficients for Catalonia were calculated using the variables "P6A. Language spoken
first" and "P131. Place of birth" in the 2013 survey of linguistic uses of the population provided by IDESCAT.
For the calculation of the weighting coefficients in the rest of Spain, the reference data were from the Continuous Population
Register for 2017 (Spanish National Statistics Office).
These weighting coefficients also adjust the effects of allocation by returning its real weight in the population as a whole
to each autonomous community.
The weighting coefficients applied are as follows:

Place of birth:
Same AC| Another AC Abroad
Andalusia 1,2753124 1,6877153| 1,5052004
Aragon 1,1219367 1,3181152| 4,3136266
Asturias 1,0967156 1,6477782 3,688592
Balearic Islands 0,9919051 2,0887836( 1,0014876
Canary Islands 1,2907733 0,8425697( 0,9575301
Cantabria 1,0919508 1,3133709
Castile-La Mancha 1,6964465 1,3905846| 0,4527268
Castile and Ledn 0,8142456 1,6367269 1,013778
Catalonia
o|Catalan 0,530444 1,5301312| 1,0603073
® §Spanish 0,7587789 1,3000009| 0,4570242
(I g Both 0,4745581 0,1468276| 0,3708173
~ |other 1,2591836 0,4886952| 0,8211926
Valencian Community 0,7217398 0,8212958| 0,6092557
Extremadura 1,0729161 3,4222169
Galicia 1,1873716 1,2634273| 1,0574329
Madrid 0,8453951 1,6218915| 0,6071722
Murcia 1,2277309 0,9482773| 1,2368062
Navarre 1,1271804 1,715982( 0,9028278
Euskadi/Basque Count 1,1121804 1,6888906| 0,7098927
La Rioja 1,1394045 1,2004633
Ceuta 1,3788358 1,3239038| 0,7155785
Melilla 1,6890556 0,373698
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Sample error: For a confidence level of 95% (1.96 sig), and P=Q, the real error is +1.68 per sample set and in cases of
simple random sampling. For autonomous communities, the margins of error are:

Andalusia 4,38
Aragon 10.54
Asturias 11.23
Balearic Islands 12.03
Canary Islands 8.43
Cantabria 15.36
Castile and Leén 7.43
Castile-La Mancha 8.44
Catalonia 3.46
Ceuta 42.94
Extremadura 11.18
Euskadi/Basque 708
Country

Galicia 6.97
Madrid 4.38
Melilla 45,53
Murcia 10.41
Navarre 15.09
ValenC|ar_1 438
Community

Rioja, La 21.65

Fieldwork: The fieldwork was carried out by Instituto DYM, S.A. between 9 September and 17 October 2019.
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N.B.: the sampling error increases as the number of interviews declines.

This should be borne in mind particularly in crossed variables and in filtered questions. Always look at the "N".

For illustrative purposes: with a simple random sampling hypothesis, with a 95% confidence interval and 1.96 sigma.

%response

50
10,0
5,0
20,0
25,0
30,0
35,0
40,0
45,0
50,0

margin of error
of 50% (+-)

Number of interview s

20 50 100 150 200 500 800 1000 1200 1500 2.800 3.600

00 | 46 00 | WOy 07 | 93| 15 | 85| 20 [ 80| 31| 69| 35 | 65| 36 | 64|38 | 62|39 | 61| 42 | 58] 43 | 57
0,0 | 231} 17 | B3| 41 | 59 52 | 48] 58 | 42| 74 | 26} 79 | 1) 81 | 19 83 | 1,7 | 85 | U5 89 | 111] 90 | 10
00 [ 306 51 |249] 80 | 220 93 | 20,7y 01| ©9§f 19 | B1] 25| 5] 28| Ir2| B0 | y0| B2 | 68 13,7 | 63| 138 | 16,2
25 | 375 89 | 311 22 | 278 136 | 264 145 | 255 165 | 235 /2 | 228 /5 | 225 ¥/,7 | 223} 180 | 220) 185 | 215| 18,7 | 213
60 | 440 13,0 | 370] 65| 335 81| 319 90 | 310 | 212 | 288§ 220 | 280 223 | 27,7 226 | 275 228 | 272| 234 | 266 | 23,6 | 264
99 | 50,1} 7,3 | 42,7 210 | 390 22,7 | 373 236 | 364 | 260 | 340 26,8 | 332 272 | 328 274 | 326 27,7 | 323 | 283 | 317 | 285 | 315
141|559 218 | 482 25,7 | 443 | 274 | 426 284 | 416 | 30,8 | 39,2 317 | 383 320 | 380] 323 | 37,7 326 | 374 332 | 36,8 334 | 36,6
185 | 615] 264 | 536 304 | 496 322 | 478| 33,2 | 468 35,7 | 443§ 366 | 434 370 | 430 37,2 | 428 375 | 425] 382 | 418 | 384 | 416
232 | 66,8] 312 | 58,8 | 352 | 54,8 38,1| 519 ] 40,6 | 494 416 | 484 419 | 481 422 | 478 425 | 475] 43,2 | 46,8

281| 719 36,1| 639| 402 | 598 420 | 58,0 43,1| 569 456 | 54,4 465 | 535 469 | 53,1} 47,2 | 528 475 | 525 48,1| 519 | 484 | 516

2191 13,86 9,80 8,00 6,93 4,38 3,46 3,10 2,83 2,53 185 163

Important

: The margins for error are very large when samples are very small
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2.1 Interest in politics

Could you tell me if politics interests you a lot, somewhat, a little or not at all?
(N=3,600; single answer; %)

80

70 © Total

60 m Catalonia

50 = Rest of Spain

02 [X) o2 4 [E oo

Very Quite A bit Not at all Doesn't know No answer
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2.2 Satisfaction with democracy

Are you very, quite, a little or not at all satisfied with the functioning of our democracy?

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

80

70

60 I Total

50 m Catalonia

40 " Rest of Spain

30

20

10

L o LA o

Very satisfied Quite satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied Doesn't know No answer
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2.3 General rating of institutions

Universities

National Police and Civil Guard
Army

Your town council
European Union

UN

Media

Constitutional Court
Navarre police force

Courts of justice

Govt. of your AC

Ertzaintza Basque police
Parliament of your AC
Mossos d’Esquadra
Spanish monarchy

Trade unions

Catholic Church
Spanish/central government
Spanish Congress of Deputies
Banks

Political parties

I will now read you a list of institutions. Please rate how much you trust each one on a scale from 0 to

10, where O is not at all trustworthy and 10 is very trustworthy?

(N=3,600; single answer; means)

Total

10

Catalonia Rest of Spain
I 6,56 6,78
I 4,59 7,09
I 3,99 6,67
I 5,72 5,55
I 4,86 5,52
I 4,89 5,35
I 4,42 4,99
. 347 517
I 5,26 4,81
I 3,89 4,97
. 4,52 4,78
I 5,55 4,61
- 4,57 4,70
I 5,96 3,96
. 221 4,58
I 412 4,11
. 2,61 4,05
B 3,12 3,71
I 3,26 3,65
I 2,86 3,26
B 3,09 2,84

01234567891 0123456738 910
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Universities

National Police and Civil Guard
Army

Your town council
European Union

UN

Media

Govt. of your AC

Courts of justice
Constitutional Court
Parliament of your AC
Spanish monarchy

Trade unions

Catholic Church

Mossos d’Esquadra
Spanish/central government
Ertzaintza Basque police
Spanish Congress of Deputies
Navarre police force

Banks

Political parties

m Pass

I will now read you a list of institutions. Please rate how much you trust each one on a scale from 0 to
10, where O is not at all trustworthy and 10 is very trustworthy?

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

Total

Catalonia

Rest of Spain

85.3
82.7
76.1
73.2
69.6
64.9
62.6
61.2
60.6
58.8
58.4
51.4
48.7
459
44 6
429
41.4
41.0
37.9
35.3
29.6

82.7

56,1
45 5
74.7
57 6
56,6
56.0
56.1
434
36.3
56.6
246
493
28.2
775
32.8
337 97
35.0
230 9.1
27.9
32.1

9 ool
|

41.3

p.5

|
8.3

85.8

87.6

81.6

72
71

8
8

66.4

64.0
62.2
63.8
63.0

58.7

56.6
48.7
49.0

33.7

44 8
429
42 1
40.6

36.8
29.1

2

9 4,5;

2.5
34.7

35.2

33.2

27.1
32.4
413
443

49

38.6

4

53.6

23.1

16.9

52.8

60.4
69.3

343

425

11,58
15.5 3
25.8
22.9

|
8
|
2
|

53
10,9

i1
.6
|

0

0

20 40

m Fail (0-4)

20 40

20

40

60

80



et

Centre
d’Estudis
d’Opinid

IH' Generalita
: le Catalunya

Press dossier on the survey "Perception of the territorial debate in Spain. 2019"

Attitudes to politics

14

10, where O is not at all trustworthy and 10 is very trustworthy?
(N=3,600; single answer; %)

I will now read you a list of institutions. Please rate how much you trust each one on a scale from 0 to

The three most trusted institutions

First choice Second choice Third choice
8 . |catalonia Universities 6,56 |Mossos d’Esquadra 5,96 |Your town council 5,72
-‘g § Rest of Spain | National Police and Civil Guard 7,09  |Universities 6,78 |Army 6,67
L7 total Universities 6,75 |National Police and Civil Guard 6,71 |Army 6,28

The three least trusted institutions

First choice Second choice Third choice
8 . |catalonia Spanish monarchy 2,21 |Catholic Church 2,61 |Banks 2,86
-‘g § Rest of Spain | Political parties 2,84 |Banks 3,26 |Spanish Congress of Deputies 3,65
27 Total Political parties 2,87 |Banks 3,20 |Spanish Congress of Deputies 3,59
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3.1 Feeling of belonging

Total 80
80

40

20

0

Catalonia
80
80
40
20
0

Rest of Spain
80
60
40
20
0

With which of the following phrases do you identify with most?

21,9

Only Spanish

6,5

Only Spanish

247

7

Only Spanish

(N=3,600; single answer; %; mean)

46,9
6,7 13,7 76
More Spanish than Both Spanish and a More a citizen of Only a citizen of the
a citizen of the AC citizen of the AC the AC than AC
Spanish

34,2
21,3 24 4
9.3
e B ==

More Spanish than Both Spanish and a More a citizen of Only a citizen of the

a citizen of the AC citizen of the AC the AC than AC
Spanish
492
6,2 12,3 4 5

7

More Spanish than Both Spanish and a More a citizen of Only a citizen of the
a citizen of the AC citizen of the AC the AC than AC
Spanish

1.1

Doesn't know

1,3

Doesn't know

1,1

7

Doesn't know

2,2

No answer

Mean = 3,50

29

No answer

2,1

7

No answer
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(N=3,600; single answer; mean)

Total

The town or village where you live

The province where you live

The autonomous community
where you live

Spain
The European Union
The Spanish-speaking countries

The world in general

6,68

To what extent do you feel connected to the following territorial areas?

Catalonia Rest of Spain

8,02 17,77

7,91

7,83

7,69

7,41

0 1 2 3 4 5
Not at all connected

7

8 9 1001234567891 0123456738910

Very connected



Centre —— " : _ L . .

’ - Allk Generalitat Press dossier on the survey "Perception of the territorial debate in Spain. 2019"
d’Estudis (1] }5] de Catal 4
d’Opinid ! Spty Political values

18

3.2 Perception of the creation and development of the autonomous communities

Do you think that in general the creation and development of the autonomous communities has
been mainly positive or negative for Spain?
(N=3,600; single answer; %)

Mostly positive

Rather negative

Neither positive nor

negative = Total

m Catalonia

, = Rest of Spain
Doesn't know

No answer

60 80 100
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What is the main reason you think that it has been a mostly positive thing? And in second place?

(Base: only those who consider it to be mostly positive answer, N=1685; maximum of two answers; %) (*)

Greater decentralisation and self-...

Defence of one's own identity

Better management and administration
Being in charge of what's "ours"
Economic prosperity

It was positive, it's necessary

Improvement in the relationship...

More proximity to the government...

More attention to and knowledge of...
Improvement in the provision of specific...

More opinions, freedom and respect for...

Other
Doesn't know

No answer

Total

13,2

13,2
7,7
7,7
7,1
6,5
6,0

4,6

24

2,3

3,1
14,5

3,8

0 20

(*) Percentages of less than 2 are added to the Other category

21,

Catalonia

1 I 32,9
B 157
X
Ne7
B89
N75
63
X
118
103
|26
133
M ss
f40

40 60 80 100 O 20 40 60 80 100

Rest of Spain

0

18,7
12,7
14,3
7,9
7,4
7,0
6,6
5,6
5,1
2,8
2,2
3,1
15,6

3,8

20 40 60 80

100
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What is the main reason you think that it has been a mostly negative thing? And in second place?
(Base: only those who consider it to be mostly negative answer, N=1131; maximum of two answers; %) (¥)
Total Catalonia Rest of Spain
Increased public spending 22,3 B 10,0 243
Increased differences between ACs 17,5 B 17,5 17,5
Encouragement of separatism 1,5 M 10,4 1,7
They don't solve or develop anything 8,4 B 106 8,1
Too much autonomy 72 123 8,0
Specific interests of ACs encouraged 6,6 B73 6,4
Dysfunctional ACs | 4.9 B 57 48
They don't help development 4,6 I 3,1 48
Because of politics and politicians =~ 4,4 l 39 4.5
Break-up of Spain | 3,3 | 2,0 3,5
Because of corruption = 2.7 10,3 3,1
Not enough autonomy | 2,5 B se 1,5
Overlapping powers | 2.0 I 29 1,8
Other = 7,2 B 16,4 5,7
Doesn't know 6,9 B 65 7,0
No answer = 4,0 B50 3,8

0 20 40 60 80 100 o 20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100

(*) Percentages of less than 2 are added to the Other category
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3.3 Perception of the importance of the debate on how the state should be organised

Could you tell me if you think the debate about how the state should be organised is very, quite, a
little or not at all important?

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

50

40 377 BR 37

m Total
m Catalonia

30 = Rest of Spain

20
A
o
¢ e oy B
4.3
o H 58
0

Very important Quite important  Not very important Not at all important  Doesn't know No answer
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3.4 Perception of the central government's treatment of the different autonomous communities

Question 9 From your point of view, does the central Government treat all the autonomous communities alike,
or does it favour some more than others?
(N=3,600; single answer; %)

12,1
It treats all the autonomous communities alike - 14,0
11,8
80,2
80,4
6,3
' Total
Doesn't know 59
. - m Catalonia
6.4 Rest of Spain
1,3
No answer I 1,0
14

0 20 40 60 80 100
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Which autonomous communities do you think get the best treatment from the Spanish
Government?
(Base: those believing that the Spanish government favours some autonomous communities more than others N=2888; maximum of three answers; %)
Total Catalonia Rest of Spain
Catalonia 56,0 W79 64,7
Madrid 41,4 I 52,6 39,3
Euskadi/Basque Country 40,4 B 223 436
Andalusia 17,0 I 50,4 10,9
Navarre 7.8 W75 7.9
Valencian Community 6,5 B47 6,8
Extremadura 48 s 243 1,2
Castile-La Mancha 3,0 I o7 1.7
Castile and Ledn 2,9 m79 2,0
Galicia = 2,5 W62 1.9
Asturias | 1,1 1 1,2 1.0
Balearic Islands | 0,9 1 0,1 1.1
Cantabria | 0,9 | 0,6 0.9
Canary Islands | 0,8 |08 0.8
Murcia 0,5 Il 16 0.3
La Rioja 0,5 | 1,0 0,4
Ceuta 0,3 | 0,9 0,2
Aragon | 0,2 | 0,5 0,2
Melilla ' 0,2 | 0,6 0,1
Doesn't know 9,8 M 85 10,0
No answer ~ 3,0 21 3,2
20 40 60 80 100 O 20 40 60 80 100 20 40 60 80 100



Centre S . ) ) o ) )
c@ &’Estudis Eﬂ]p Generalitat Press dossier on the survey "Perception of the territorial debate in Spain. 2019"

d’Opinid il de Catalunya Political values o4
Question 10 Which autonomous communities do you think get the best treatment from the Spanish
Government?

(Base: those believing that the Spanish government favours some autonomous communities more than others N=2888; maximum of three answers)

Total

The worst treatment The best treatment
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Question 10 Which autonomous communities do you think get the best treatment from the Spanish Government?

(Base: those believing that the Spanish government favours some autonomous communities more than others N=442; maximum of three
answers; %)

Catalonia

08 ) - 0.9
& ( & ) 0.6

\J

<

The worst treatment The best treatment



Centre — )
&’Estudis Eﬂ]p Generalitat Press dossier on the survey "Perception of the territorial debate in Spain. 2019"
d’Opinid il de Catalunya Political values  2g

Question 10 Which autonomous communities do you think get the best treatment from the Spanish Government?

(Base: those believing that the Spanish government favours some autonomous communities more than others N=2445; maximum of three
answers; %)

Rest of Spain

0.8 > -
' - 0.1
i (=] ( . }

The worst treatment The best treatment
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Question 11 And do you think that in general, your autonomous community gets a worse deal than most other
autonomous communities, or on the contrary, do you think this is not the case?

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

Yes, it gets a worse deal

Does not think so
= Total

m Catalonia
= Rest of Spain

Doesn't know

No answer

80 100
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3.5 Alternative ways of organising the State in Spain
I Wi.|| now suggest to you some alternative ways of organising the State in Spain. Please tell me
which one you agree with most.
(N=3,600; single answer; %)
Total Catalonia Rest of Spain
A state with a single central
government without any autonomous 19,0
communities 7,7 21,1
A state in which the autonomous
communities have less autonomy than 14,9
they do now .8 16,6
A state of autonomous communities 29 4
like the one now ' . 15,7 32,0
A state in which the autonomous
communities have more autonomy 16,6 . 213 15.7
than they do now ’ ’
A state which recognises the
autonomous communities' possibility of 12,5 - 44.8 6.6
becoming independent states
Doesn't know 55 I 3,0 5,9
No answer 2,1 | 1,7 2,1
0 20 40 60 100 0 20 40 60 20 40 60 80 100
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3.6 Meaning of Spain

What does Spain mean to you?

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

Total Catalonia Rest of Spain
My country 49,0 - 24.0 53,5
A nation | am a member of 15,9 I 9,8 17,0
The state | am a citizen of 14,9 . 15,8 14,7
A Siate made up ot several |11 120 . EX
A foreign Stte i mysounty ] 5.  EE
None of the above @ 0,9 I 2,6 0,6
Doesn't know @ 0,6 | 1,9 0,4
No answer @ 0,7 ‘ 0,1 0,8

0 20 40 60 80 100 O 20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100
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3.7 Meaning of your autonomous community

Question 14 What does your autonomous community mean to you?

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

Total Catalonia Rest of Spain
My country 14,5 - 32,5 11,2
A nation | am a member of 10,2 . 171 9,0
A nationality | am a member of 9.3 l 11,8 8,8
An autonomous community of Spain 448 - 248 48,4
A region of Spain 18,9 l 12,0 20,2

None of the above « 1,2 0,7 1,3
Doesn't know | 0,5 0,8 0,4
No answer | 0,6 0,5 0,6

0 20 40 60 80 100 O 20 40 60 80 100 O 20 40 60 80 100
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3.8 Preferred term to refer to Catalonia
And which term do you prefer when referring to Catalonia?
(N=3,600; single answer; %)
Total Catalonia Rest of Spain
A region 17,3 I 8,9 18,9
An autonomous community 58,2 - 34,6 62,6
A nationality 3,9 I 55 3,6
A nation 52 . 15,2 3,3
A country 8,8 - 33,0 4.4
Doesn't know 3,2 1,9 3,4
No answer 2,5 0,7 2,8
20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100 O 20 40 60 80 100
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3.9 Catalonia-Spain Relations

Question 16 In the relations between Catalonia and Spain, you think that Catalonia has gained...

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

80
" Total
62,4 m Catalunya
60 " Resta de I'Estat

Massa autonomia Un nivell suficient Un nivell insuficient No ho sap No contesta
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In any case, what do you think this relationship should be? Do you think that Catalonia should be...

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

80

= Total

60 E Catalonia

= Rest of Spain

A region An AC A State within a fed. An independent state Doesn't know No answer
Spain
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Question 18 And personally, would you be in favour of or against Catalonia being independent?

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

Would be in favour

Would be against it

= Total
Doesn't know m Catalonia

" Rest of Spain

No answer

100
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3.10 Attitude to the level of centralisation and decentralisation of the State of Autonomies in Spain

Total
50

40
30
20
10

Catalonia
50

40
30
20
10

Rest of Spain

50
40
30
20
10

0

Question 19

If on a scale, 0is "maximum centralisation" and 10 is "maximum decentralisation" (including the
possibility of independence for territories that want it), what position do you think Spain's current State

of autonomies is in?

(N=3,600; single answer; %; means)
24 .8
12,8
42 - 40 6,4 7,4
0 1 2 3 4 5 6
Max. centralisation
245
10,6 8 1 14 113 10,4
3,5 ’
Il . == I ]
0 1 2 3 4 5 6
Max. centralisation
249
13,2
3,1 1,3 3,2 5,5 6,7
1 2 3 4 5 6

Max. centralisation

11,0 8.4 9,2
’ 3,1 4,6 : 23
7 8 9 Max. 10 Doesn't No answer
decentralisation know
Mean = 4,27
6,2 45 34 46
] 0 g f ]
I - ’ e—— | 08
7 8 9 max10 Doesn't No answer
decentralisation Know
11,9
) 9,1 10,1
3,5 4.8 26
7 8 9 Madl.0 Doesn't No answer

decentralisation know
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3.11 Preference concerning the level of centralisation and decentralisation of the State of Autonomies

And in which position would you like it to be in?

(N=3,600; single answer; %; means)

Total 50
40
22 185
9.9 9.8
o 45 77 73 5.3 6.6 7.9 8,2 35 8,0 27
0
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Max 10 Doesn't No answer
Max. centralisation decéntralisation know
Catalonia
S0 VEELENAL:
40 32,7
30
20 » 15,4 4 10,1 12,5 . s
10 ) 07 2,8 2.7 3,1 ) ’ ) 10
0 [ ] ’ — — — [ ] - - [ ] [ ] ’
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Max. 10 Doesn't No answer
Max. centralisation decentralisation know
Rest of Spain
50
40
22 19,0
11,0
10 5’3 8;6 8,1 5’8 7,0 7,5 7,5 3,1 5’6 8;6 3,0
0
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 wvax 10 Doesn't No answer

Max. centralisation decentralisation know
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If on a scale, 0 is "maximum centralisation” and 10 is "maximum decentralisation” (including the

Questions 19 and 20 possibility of independence for territories that want it), what position do you think Spain's current
State of autonomies is in?

(N=3,600; single answer; means)

Level of centralisation and decentralisation of the State of Autonomies

Perception Preference
8, |Catalonia 4,27 718
25 [Restof Spain 5,62 4,56
© 7 |Total 5,40 4,99

(*) Results not significant
(**) Other + null + blank
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3.12 Reform of the Spanish Constitution

Question 21 Do you think that it would be necessary to reform the Constitution to give more self-government to
the autonomous communities to resolve the territorial question in Spain?

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

Yes
No
= Total
m Catalonia
- .
Doesn't Rest of Spain
know
No answer

80 100
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T I will now read you some proposals, and | would like you to tell me how much you agree or
disagree with each one.

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

a) "The Constitution should clearly stipulate the powers of the State and those of the autonomous communities”

Total

Catalonia

Rest of Spain 10,2

0 20 40 60 80 100

m Strongly agree = Agree to some extent = Neither agree nor disagree ~ Disagree to some extent = Strongly disagree O DK+NA
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Question 22 I will now read you some proposals, and | would like you to tell me how much you agree or disagree
with each one.

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

b) "The Constitution must recognise the autonomous communities' right to self-determination”

Total

Catalonia

Rest of Spain

0 20 40 60 80 100

m Strongly agree = Agree to some extent = Neither agree nor disagree ~ Disagree to some extent = Strongly disagree 0 DK+NA
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I will now read you some proposals, and | would like you to tell me how much you agree or disagree

Question 22 with each one.

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

c) "The Constitution must stipulate that the official languages in the autonomous communities must also be used officially and
regularly in the central institutions of the State"

Total

Catalonia

Rest of Spain 13,4 9,0

0 20 40 60 80 100

m Strongly agree = Agree to some extent = Neither agree nor disagree ~ Disagree to some extent = Strongly disagree 0 DK+NA
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I will now read you some proposals, and | would like you to tell me how much you agree or

Question 22 disagree with each one.

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

d) "The Constitution must establish a financing system in which the autonomous communities collect all the main taxes and then
send a proportion to the Spanish Government to fund shared expenses and inter-territorial solidarity"

Total

Catalonia

Rest of Spain

0 20 40 60 80 100

m Strongly agree = Agree to some extent = Neither agree nor disagree  Disagree to some extent = Strongly disagree CODK+NA
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3.13 Crisis in Catalonia and the rest of Spain
In the relationship between Catalonia and the rest of Spain, what would you say is most
necessary?
(N=3,600; single answer; %)
Total Catalonia Rest of Spain
A policy of dialogue and negotiation
without any limits 21,2 424 17.2
A policy of a "firm hand" by the
Spanish Government 234 4.2 26.9
A policy of dialogue and negotiation
within the framework of the 46,8 484
Constitution
A unilateral policy by the Government 39 17
of Catalonia ’ ’
Doesn't know 3,7 I 3.2 3,8
No answer = 1,8 0,9 20
0 20 40 60 80 100 O 20 40 60 80 100 O 20 40 60 80 100
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Question 24 What would you say is most necessary in order to overcome the crisis between Catalonia and the
rest of Spain?

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

A mainly political solution 75,0

A mainly judicial solution

I Total

Both at once m Catalonia

= Rest of Spain

Doesn't know

No answer

80 100
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Question 25 Do you think the imprisonment of pro-independence Catalan politicians is fair?

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

Yes

No

" Total
m Catalonia
" Rest of Spain

Doesn't know

No answer

100
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_ I will now read you some opinions on the relationship between Catalonia and the rest of Spain, and |
Question 26 would like you to tell me how much you agree or disagree with each one.

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

a) "There should be a referendum in Catalonia so that the Catalans can decide on the relationship they want between Catalonia and
Spain"

Total

Catalonia

Rest of Spain

0 20 40 60 80 100

m Strongly agree = Agree to some extent = Neither agree nor disagree ~ Disagree to some extent = Strongly disagree 0 DK+NA
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Question 26 I will now read you some opinions on the relationship between Catalonia and the rest of Spain, and |
would like you to tell me how much you agree or disagree with each one.

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

b) "There should be a referendum all over Spain so that all Spanish citizens can decide on the relationship they want between
Catalonia and Spain”

Total

Catalonia 13.6

Rest of Spain 12,0

0 20 40 60 80 100

m Strongly agree = Agree to some extent = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree to some extent = Strongly disagree 0O DK+NA
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et 26 I will now read you some opinions on the relationship between Catalonia and the rest of Spain, and |
would like you to tell me how much you agree or disagree with each one.

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

c) "There should not be a referendum because Spanish national unity cannot be put to a vote"

Total

Catalonia

Rest of Spain

0 20 40 60 80 100

m Strongly agree = Agree to some extent = Neither agree nor disagree ~ Disagree to some extent = Strongly disagree 0 DK+NA
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I will now read you some opinions on the relationship between Catalonia and the rest of Spain, and |
QUEslE would like you to tell me how much you agree or disagree with each one.

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

d) "There should not be a referendum because the current Constitution has already resolved the issue satisfactorily"

Total

Catalonia

Rest of Spain

0 20 40 60 80 100

m Strongly agree = Agree to some extent = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree to some extent = Strongly disagree [0 DK+NA
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Question 27 If a legal and agreed referendum were held on the independence of Catalonia, and a clear majority of
Catalan citizens voted for independence, would you personally accept or not accept the result of the
referendum?

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

Yes, would accept the result of the referendum 81,3
No, wouldn't accept it
" Total
m Catalonia
" Rest of Spain

Doesn't know

No answer

100
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3.14 Time spent in other autonomous communities

Question 34 Apart from the autonomous community where you live today, have you lived in another
autonomous community for at least a year?

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

Yes
No
- “Total
Doesn't know m u Catalonia
- = Rest of Spain
No answer m
. 20 0 60 80 100
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Question 35 Could you tell me in which ones?

(Base: have lived in another autonomous community for at least one year N=925; multiple answer; %)

Total Catalonia Rest of Spain
Madrid 28,8 B 220 29,7
Catalonia 16,9 0.0 19,5
Andalusia 16,1 B 288 14,2
Castile and Ledn 9,0 M 104 8,8
Valencian Community 8,5 B 120 8,0
Euskadi/Basque Country 8,5 | A 8,6
Castile-La Mancha 7,1 B s4 6,9
Aragon 58 Bl 147 44
Galicia 57 M 38 5,3
Balearic Islands 45 | 24 48
Canary Islands 41 B 38 4,2
Extremadura 3,7 |28 3,8
Murcia 3,4 | 1,1 3,8
Asturias || 3,3 f 32 3,3
Navarre = 2,8 | 0,4 32
Cantabria = 2,7 | 1,1 3,0
Melilla @ 1,1 0,0 1,3
Ceuta 1,0 | 1,1 1,0
La Rioja = 1,0 |15 0,9
Doesn't know | 0,3 0,0 0.4
No answer 0,2 | 0,6 0,1

0 20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100
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Question 36 How many times have you visited other ACs in the last 10 years?
(N=3,600; single answer; %)

80
= Total
60 m Catalonia
= Rest of Spain

05 [ o5 o2 [ 02

Only once 2to 5 6to 10 More than 10 Never Doesn't know No answer
times
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Question 37 And of those, could you tell me how many times have you visited Catalonia in particular?

(Base: have travelled one or more times to other autonomous communities in the last 10 years and live outside Catalonia N = 2672; single answer; %)

Only once

2to5

6to 10

More than 10 times

Never 38,0

Doesn't know @ 0,5

No answer | 0,3

0 20 40 60 80 100



Centre . .
d’Estudis ANk Generalitat Press dossier on the survey "Perception of the territorial debate in Spain. 2019"

{
d’Opinid de Catalunya Political values 55

Question 38 What were the reasons for the visit?

(Base: have visited Catalonia N=1635; single answer; %)

Tourism 77,6
Visiting relatives
Visiting friends
Cultural events
Work

Sports events
Health

Religious

Political events

80 100



Centre
d’Estudis
d’Opinid

Political values  gg

3.15 Preference as co-workers

Question 39

Would like to work with most

Andalusians
Basques
Madrilenians
Galicians
Catalans
Asturians
Valencians
Canary Islands
Cantabrians
Castilian-Leonese
Navarrese
Extremaduran
Murcians
Castilian-Manchegan
Aragonese
Balearic Islands
Riojans
Melillans
Ceutans

You don't care
Doesn't know
No answer

Regardless of whether or not you are working, which are the three different autonomous communities
whose inhabitants you would like most and which are the three who you would like least to have as co-

workers?
(N=3,600; maximum of three answers; %)

Total

15,6
12,8
10,9
10,1
8,4
7.7
7.3
5,9
4,5
4,5
4.4
4,0
3,6
3,4
3,3
2,9
1,5
0,3
0,3
495

26
4.3
20 40 60

80

100

Catalonia

B 136
BN 26,0
W72

M o3
. 237
B 45

M 389
B50

B 51

11,7
B0
I26

11,7

| 1,0

M 6.1
o2

| 1,1

10,2

| 0,1
I 44,0
|16

B 45

0 20 40 60

80

100

Rest of Spain

16,0
10,4
11,6
10,2

56
83
7.0
6,1
4.4
5,0
39
43
39
39
238
1,7
1,5
04
04
50,5
27
43

0 20 40 60 80 100
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Question 39

Would like to work with least

Catalans
Basques
Andalusians
Madrilenians
Valencians
Ceutans
Galicians
Melillans
Extremaduran
Murcians
Canary Islands
Navarrese
Balearic Islands
Castilian-Leonese
Aragonese
Castilian-Manchegan
Cantabrians
Riojans
Asturians
You don't care
Doesn't know
No answer

Regardless of whether or not you are working, which are the three different autonomous communities
whose inhabitants you would like most and which are the three who you would like least to have as co-

workers?
(N=3,600; maximum of three answers; %)

Total

16,6
7.8
6,5
55
4,6
4.4
3,6
3,6
3,0
2,8
2,4
1,5
1,4
1,3
1,2
1,2
1,1
0,9
0,5
58,0
4.4
5,7

0 20 40 60

80

Catalonia

|16
I 31
M 107
12,4
M6s
| A
H62
W55
W 87
M63
I35
| 0,9
| 1,4
B 40
B 38
i 39
| 0,8
| 1,0
113
I 53,3
I35
64

100 0 20 40 60

80

100

Rest of Spain

0

19,4

8,6

5,7
43
472
3,7
3,1
3,2
2,0
2,1
2,1
1,6
1,4
0,8
0,8
0,7
1,2
0,9
0,4

46

5:

6
20

40

58,8

60

80

100
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Regardless of whether or not you are working, which are the three different autonomous communities
Question 39 whose inhabitants you would like most and which are the three who you would like least to have as co-
workers?

(N=3,600; maximum of three answers; %)

The inhabitants of the three AC that you would most like to have as co-workers

First choice Second choice Third choice
8, |Catalonia Basques Catalans Andalusians
-‘g §' Rest of Spain Andalusians Madrilenians Basques
€7 |Total Andalusians Basques Madrilenians

The inhabitants of the three AC that you would least like to have as co-workers

First choice Second choice Third choice
8 ., |Catalonia Madrilenians Andalusians Extremaduran
-‘g § Rest of Spain Catalans Basques Andalusians
22 otal Catalans Basques Andalusians
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3.16 Degree of positive and negative feelings towards the inhabitants of the various autonomous communities
What are your feelings concerning whether you like or dislike the inhabitants of each of the different
autonomous communities? To rate them, use a scale of 0 to 10, taking into account that 0 means that
"you don't like them at all", 5 means that "you neither or dislike them" and 10 means that "you like them

Question 40

Andalusians
Asturians
Galicians

Canary Islands
Cantabrians
Aragonese
Castilian-Leonese
Madrilenians
Castilian-Manchegan
Extremaduran
Riojans
Valencians
Navarrese
Balearic Islands
Murcians

Basques

Melillans

Ceutans

Catalans

very much".
(N=3,600; single answer; means)

Total

9

10

Catalonia

I 6,79
I, 7,05
I 685
I 6,94
I 6,94
I 687
I 6,54
I 626
I .41
I 6.43
I 676
I 6,71
I, 7,08
I 723
I 6,44
I 749
I 618
I 614
I 8,00

0123456738 910

Rest of Spain
7,61
7,49
7,38
7,30
7,18
7,16
7,20
7,23
7,18
7,18
7,05
7,04
6,97
6,89
7,02
6,73
6,39
6,32
5,63
012345678910
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What are your feelings concerning whether you like or dislike the inhabitants of each of the different

- autonomous communities? To rate them, use a scale of 0 to 10, taking into account that 0 means that
Question 40 "you don't like them at all", 5 means that "you neither or dislike them" and 10 means that "you like them
very much".
(N=3,600; single answer; %)
Total Catalonia Rest of Spain

Catalans

Ceutans

Basques
Melillans
Valencians
Madrilenians
Castilian-Manchegan
Murcians
Andalusians
Castilian-Leonese
Extremaduran
Navarrese
Balearic Islands
Galicians

Canary Islands
Aragonese
Cantabrians
Riojans

Asturians

23,0
270 IEEZFEEE 195 |
20,9
= 20.2 |

62,2

67,5 5,1

62,5 10,6

. 236 59.6 11,
¥ 16,0 72,4 5,3
20,7 Y
A 623 ([N

23,6 13,2
£ 248 14,3
L 1.7
105 TR 1.1
23,0 12,8
214 11,8
243 14,3

[ 18,9 68,4 10,0

40 60 80 100 0 50 1000 50 100

H | don't like them (0-4) = Indifferent (5) m| like them (6-10) ODK+NA
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Now | would like you to tell me your feelings concerning whether you like or dislike the inhabitants of
each of the different autonomous communities. To rate them, use a scale of 0 to 10, taking into account

Question 40 that 0 means that "you don't like them at all", 5 means that "you neither or dislike them" and 10 means
that "you like them very much".

(N=3,600; single answer; means)

Total

6.94

- 6.29

s
7.25
' .( - } 6.36

You don't like them You like them very
at all much
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Now | would like you to tell me your feelings concerning whether you like or dislike the inhabitants of
- each of the different autonomous communities. To rate them, use a scale of 0 to 10, taking into account
Question 40 that 0 means that "you don't like them at all", 5 means that "you neither or dislike them" and 10 means

that "you like them very much".
(N=559; single answer; means)

Catalonia

6.14

094 g ' 6.18

'y S

&

You don't like them You like them very
at all much
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Now | would like you to tell me your feelings concerning whether you like or dislike the inhabitants of
- each of the different autonomous communities. To rate them, use a scale of 0 to 10, taking into account
Question 40 that 0 means that "you don't like them at all", 5 means that "you neither or dislike them" and 10 means

that "you like them very much".
(N=3041; single answer; means)

Rest of Spain

7.30 s 6.39

NS W

You don't like them You like them very
at all much
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Now | would like you to tell me your feelings concerning whether you like or dislike the inhabitants of
each of the different autonomous communities. To rate them, use a scale of 0 to 10, taking into account
that 0 means that "you don't like them at all", 5 means that "you neither or dislike them" and 10 means

that "you like them very much".

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

The inhabitants of the three AC that you like very much
First choice Second choice Third choice
3 . |Catalonia Catalans 8,00 [Basques 7,49 |Balearic Islands 7,23
-‘g § Rest of Spain |Andalusians 7,61 |Asturians 7,49 |Galicians 7,38
< 7 |Total Andalusians 749 |Asturians 742 |Galicians 7,30
The inhabitants of the three ACs that you don't like at all
First choice Second choice Third choice
8 ., |Catalonia Ceutans 6,14 |Melillans 6,18 |Madrilenians 6,26
-‘% § Rest of Spain |Catalans 5,63 Ceutans 6,32 |Melillans 6,39
< |Total Catalans 598 |Ceutans 629 |Melilans 6,36
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3.17 Position on the left-right axis

When people talk about politics, they use the expressions left and right. Can you tell me where you would
Question 41 place yourself on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means extreme left and 10 extreme right?

Total
(N=3,600; single answer; %; mean)
50
40 29,7
30
20 13,9 113
0 35 21 3 59 89 48 43 g4 48 T4
0
0 Extreme 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Extreme Doesn't No answer
left right know
Catalonia
S0 Mean = 3,75
40
30 251
20 13,2 ’ 13,4
56
10 ; 4.1 . 44 24 26 0.7 4,9 3,8
0 [ ] [ ] - - | ] — — 0’5 ’ [ ] [
0 Extreme 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Extreme Doesn't No answer
left right know
Rest of Spain
50
40 30,5
30
20 12,9 109
10 3,1 1,8 6,2 6,1 6,5 4’9 1’5 2’7 4’9 8;0
0
0 Extreme 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Extreme Doesn't No answer

left right know
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4.1 Elections to the Spanish Congress of Deputies: voting history

Question 42

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

Total
Did not vote because could not (age, 58
iliness) ’
Did not vote 11,2
You thought about going to vote but 15

you didn't ’

You usually vote but not this time 1,6

You're sure you voted 81,1

Doesn't know @ 0,5

No answer 1.3

0 20 40 60 80

Catalonia

I 3,0
I 9,4

0,7

1,6

0,4

0,5

100 0 20 40 60 80 100

Rest of Spain

2,7

11,5

1,7

1,6

0,5

1,5

20 40 60

Which of the following phrases best describes your situation in the last elections to the Spanish
Congress of Deputies on April 28, 2019?

80,4

80 100
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Question 43

Unidas Podemos

Vox

ERC-Sobiranistes
EAJ/PNV

JXCAT

Rest of the Mixed Group
Other

Blank -

Void
Did not vote
Doesn't know

No answer

........

0 20

------- Real vote 2019 (% of absent Spanish residents census included)

(*) Extra-parliamentary political groups are included in the Other category.

Catalonia

. 17,2

47,22
!i31.5;5
.33

I §;58

M 11,2

11,02

10,4
'12,66

W 20,6

18,26
0,0

MW 85

8,96
0,0

And could you tell me which party (*) or coalition you voted for in the last elections for the Spanish
Congress of Deputies on 28 April 20197
(N=3,600; single answer; %)

Rest of Spain

o 236

17,7

100 0 20 40 60 80 100
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4.2 Elections to the European Parliament: voting history

Question 44 Which of the following phrases best describes your situation in the last elections to the European

Parliament on 26 May 2019?

(N=3,600; single answer; %)

Total
Did not vote because could not (age, 34
iliness) ’
Did not vote 13,6
You thought about going to vote but 19

you didn't ’

You usually vote but not this time 1,8
You're sure you voted 76,3

Doesn't know | 1.1

No answer 19

Catalonia

I3,3
I 11,5

0,8

1,8

100 O

1,8

0,9

20 40 60 80 100

Rest of Spain

3,4

14,0

2,1

1,8

1,0

2,1

0 20 40 60

75,7

80 100
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Question 45

Cs

Unidas Podemos Cambiar Europa
Vox

Ara Republiques

Lliures per Europa

Coallition for a socially committed
Other

Blank

Void

Did not vote

Doesn't know

No answer

------- Real vote 2019 (% of absent Spanish

And could you tell me which party (*) or coalition you voted for in the most recent elections to the

European Parliament, on 26 May 20197
(N=3,600; single answer; %)

Total

0 20 40 60 80

residents census included)

(*) Percentages of less than 2 are added to the Other category

Catalonia

B 16,4

113,40
11,0

113,13

L21

1.p23

o2

Lh1

1 0,5

1,21

B 176

L 12,88

14,0

117,38

0,0
| 0,07

I 1,8
1,95
1 0,1

| 0,26

1 0,3

| 0,22

1174

| 39,07 ]

Rest of Spain

17,3

100 0 20 40 60 80 100
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